


 1 INTERIM REPORT 2007

The Board of Directors of Min Xin Holdings Limited (the

“Company”) hereby announces the unaudited consolidated

results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the  “Group”) for

the six months ended 30th June 2007 as follows:

2007 6

30

Unaudited
6 30 6

Six months ended 30th June
2007 2006

Note HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 5 68,050 48,315

Total revenues 5 59,850 46,912------------------------ ------------------------

 – Other gains – net 6 10,772 5,586------------------------ ------------------------

Net insurance claims incurred and
commission expenses incurred
on insurance business (17,922) (17,789)

Staff costs (12,598) (11,636)
Depreciation and amortisation (1,786) (1,266)
Impairment of loan receivable – (8,373)
Other operating expenses (8,261) (10,641)

Total operating expenses (40,567) (49,705)------------------------ ------------------------

Operating profit 7 30,055 2,793
Finance costs 8 (3,632) (4,461)
Share of results of jointly

controlled entities 12 88,544 45,981
Share of results of associates 2,705 2,040

Profit before taxation 117,672 46,353
Income tax expense 9 (2,367) (550)

Profit for the period 115,305 45,803

Profit / (loss) for the period
attributable to

Equity holders of the Company 115,305 46,950
Minority interest 6(a) – (1,147)

Profit for the period 115,305 45,803

HK CENTS HK CENTS

Earnings per share for profit
attributable to the equity
holders of the Company
for the period

– –  Basic and diluted 10 25.10 10.22

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
2007 6 30 6 For the six months ended 30th June 2007
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
2007 6 30 As at 30th June 2007

Unaudited Audited
6 30 12 31

30th June 31st December
2007 2006

Note HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 11 7,796 7,299
Investment properties 11 82,086 76,713
Leasehold land and land use rights 11 18,186 18,335
Jointly controlled entities 12 850,693 741,488
Associates 67,516 63,270
Available-for-sale financial assets 13 796,317 620,768
Deferred income tax assets 21 501 526

1,823,095 1,528,399------------------------ ------------------------

Current assets
Available-for-sale financial assets 13 167,942 –
Loan receivable 14 – –
Land use right 11 304,667 –
Deferred acquisition costs 17,177 15,861
Insurance receivables 15 13,994 13,167
Reinsurance assets 10,239 10,338
Dividend receivable from an associate 2,760 –
Other debtors 1,978 1,990
Current income tax recoverable – 22
Prepayment and deposits 2,034 1,083
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss
– – listed equity securities

  held for trading 3,371 2,820
Cash and bank balances 16 197,828 384,297

721,990 429,578------------------------ ------------------------

Current liabilities
Insurance contracts 85,617 88,298
Insurance payables 17 8,145 4,717
Other creditors and

accruals 18 12,093 32,199
Deposits received 19 46,384 44,830
Current portion of bank borrowings 20 17,390 15,945
Current income tax payable 210 71
Dividend payable 18,377 –

188,216 186,060------------------------ ------------------------

Net current assets 533,774 243,518------------------------ ------------------------

Total assets less current liabilities 2,356,869 1,771,917------------------------ ------------------------
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Unaudited Audited

6 30 12 31

30th June 31st December

2007 2006

Note HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current liabilities

Bank borrowings 20 161,309 47,929

Deferred income tax liabilities 21 52,218 29,316

213,527 77,245
------------------------ ------------------------

Net assets 2,143,342 1,694,672

Share capital 459,429 459,429

Other reserves 1,538,133 1,129,435

Retained profits

Proposed final dividend – 18,377

Others 145,780 87,431

Total equity attributable to

equity holders of the Company 2,143,342 1,694,672

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (Continued)
2007 6 30 As at 30th June 2007
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4 Critical accounting estimates and judgement
(Continued)

The estimates and assumptions applied in the preparation
of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim
financial statements are consistent with those used in the
2006 annual report.

5 Turnover and segmental information

The Group is principally engaged in financial services,
property development and investment, toll  road
investment, industrial instrument manufacturing and
investment holding businesses.

The Group’s turnover represents gross insurance
premiums, insurance brokerage commission, dividend
income from available-for-sale financial assets, bank
interest income, rental income and management fee
income.

The amount of each significant category of revenue

recognised during the period is as follows:

6 30 6
Six months ended 30th June

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover
Gross insurance premiums 30,588 25,529
Insurance brokerage commission 576 723
Dividend income from

available-for-sale financial assets 30,996 14,806
Interest income from bank deposits 2,963 4,491
Rental income from investment

properties 2,867 2,706
Management fees 60 60

68,050 48,315
--------------------------- ---------------------------

Movement in unearned insurance premiums (2,293) 2,084
--------------------------- ---------------------------

Reinsurance premiums ceded and
reinsurers' share of movement
in unearned insurance premiums (5,959) (3,713)

--------------------------- ---------------------------

Other revenue
Dividend income from listed equity

securities held for trading 27 57
Interest income from unlisted

held-to-maturity debt securities – 117
Others 25 52

52 226
--------------------------- ---------------------------

Total revenues 59,850 46,912

4

2006

5



 12 MIN XIN HOLDINGS LIMITED

5 Turnover and segmental information (Continued)

Segment information is presented in respect of the Group’s

business and geographical segments. Business segment

information is presented as the primary reporting format

pursuant to the Group’s internal financial reporting system.

Business segments

The Group’s activities comprise the following major

business segments:

Financial services – underwriting of general insurance,

insurance brokerage, investing

in banking business and trading

in securities for short term profit

Property – d e v e l o p m e n t  a n d  s a l e  o f

development residential properties, leasing of

and investment investment  proper t ies  for

r e n t a l s  a n d  i n v e s t i n g  i n

properties to gain from the long

term appreciation in their values

Toll road – investing in toll road projects in

investment Mainland China

Industrial – investing in manufacturers and

instrument distributors of digital instruments

manufacturing

Investment holding – investing in strategic investments

and others and other assets for income and

capital appreciation purposes

5

–

–

–

–

–



 13 INTERIM REPORT 2007

5
T

ur
no

ve
r 

an
d 

se
gm

en
ta

l 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
(C

on
ti

nu
ed

)

B
us

in
es

s 
se

gm
en

ts
 (

C
on

ti
nu

ed
)

5

Pr
op

er
ty

In
du

st
ria

l
In

ve
st

m
en

t
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t
To

ll 
ro

ad
in

st
ru

m
en

t
ho

ld
in

g
Fi

na
nc

ia
l s

er
vi

ce
s

an
d 

in
ve

st
m

en
t

in
ve

st
m

en
t

m
an

uf
ac

tu
rin

g
an

d 
ot

he
rs

Un
al

lo
ca

te
d 

ite
m

s
Co

ns
ol

id
at

ed
20

07
20

06
20

07
20

06
20

07
20

06
20

07
20

06
20

07
20

06
20

07
20

06
20

07
20

06

HK
$'

00
0

HK
$'0

00
HK

$'
00

0
HK

$'0
00

HK
$'

00
0

HK
$'0

00
HK

$'
00

0
HK

$'0
00

HK
$'

00
0

HK
$'0

00
HK

$'
00

0
HK

$'0
00

HK
$'

00
0

HK
$'0

00

6
30

6
Si

x 
m

on
th

s e
nd

ed
 3

0t
h 

Ju
ne

Tu
rn

ov
er

34
,3

65
29

,2
56

1,
14

1
1,

13
1

–
–

–
–

32
,5

44
17

,9
28

–
–

68
,0

50
48

,3
15

M
ov

em
en

t i
n 

ne
t u

ne
ar

ne
d

in
su

ra
nc

e 
pr

em
iu

m
s a

nd
re

in
su

ra
nc

e 
pr

em
iu

m
s

ce
de

d
(8

,2
52

)
(1

,6
29

)
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
(8

,2
52

)
(1

,6
29

)
Ot

he
r r

ev
en

ue
52

22
6

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

52
22

6

To
ta

l r
ev

en
ue

s
26

,1
65

27
,8

53
1,

14
1

1,
13

1
–

–
–

–
32

,5
44

17
,9

28
–

–
59

,8
50

46
,9

12

Se
gm

en
t r

es
ul

ts
4,

49
1

(3
,0

50
)

3,
36

4
1,

92
7

–
–

–
–

35
,7

62
18

,3
17

–
–

43
,6

17
17

,1
94

Co
rp

or
at

e 
ov

er
he

ad
s

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

(1
3,

56
2)

(1
4,

40
1)

(1
3,

56
2)

(1
4,

40
1)

Op
er

at
in

g 
pr

of
it 

/ (
lo

s s
)

4,
49

1
(3

,0
50

)
3,

36
4

1,
92

7
–

–
–

–
35

,7
62

18
,3

17
(1

3,
56

2)
(1

4,
40

1)
30

,0
55

2,
79

3
Fin

an
ce

 c o
st

s
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
(3

,6
32

)
(4

,4
61

)
(3

,6
32

)
(4

,4
61

)
Sh

ar
e 

of
 re

su
lts

 o
f j

oi
nt

ly
c o

nt
ro

lle
d 

en
tit

ie
s

86
,5

04
44

,0
92

–
–

–
–

2,
04

0
1,

88
9

–
–

–
–

88
,5

44
45

,9
81

Sh
ar

e 
of

 re
su

lts
 o

f a
ss

oc
iat

es
–

–
–

–
2,

71
0

2,
08

2
–

–
(5

)
(4

2)
–

–
2,

70
5

2,
04

0

Pr
of

it 
/ (

lo
s s

) b
ef

or
e 

ta
xa

tio
n

90
,9

95
41

,0
42

3,
36

4
1,

92
7

2,
71

0
2,

08
2

2,
04

0
1,

88
9

35
,7

57
18

,2
75

(1
7,

19
4)

(1
8,

86
2)

11
7,

67
2

46
,3

53
In

co
m

e 
ta

x e
xp

en
se

(2
,3

67
)

(5
50

)

Pr
of

it 
fo

r t
he

 p
er

io
d

11
5,

30
5

45
,8

03



 14 MIN XIN HOLDINGS LIMITED

5
5

T
ur

no
ve

r 
an

d 
se

gm
en

ta
l 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

(C
on

ti
nu

ed
)

B
us

in
es

s 
se

gm
en

ts
 (

C
on

ti
nu

ed
)

Pr
op

er
ty

In
du

st
ria

l
In

ve
st

m
en

t

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t

To
ll 

ro
ad

in
st

ru
m

en
t

ho
ld

in
g

Fi
na

nc
ia

l s
er

vi
ce

s
an

d 
in

ve
st

m
en

t
in

ve
st

m
en

t
m

an
uf

ac
tu

rin
g

an
d 

ot
he

rs
Un

al
lo

ca
te

d 
ite

m
s

Co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

20
07

20
06

20
07

20
06

20
07

20
06

20
07

20
06

20
07

20
06

20
07

20
06

20
07

20
06

HK
$'

00
0

HK
$'0

00
HK

$'
00

0
HK

$'0
00

HK
$'

00
0

HK
$'0

00
HK

$'
00

0
HK

$'0
00

HK
$'

00
0

HK
$'0

00
HK

$'
00

0
HK

$'0
00

HK
$'

00
0

HK
$'0

00

De
pr

ec
iat

io
n 

an
d 

am
or

tis
at

io
n

fo
r t

he
 p

er
io

d
12

3
11

2
1,

09
7

55
0

–
–

–
–

26
4

30
1

30
2

30
3

1,
78

6
1,

26
6

Im
pa

irm
en

t o
f l

oa
n 

re
c e

iva
bl

e
–

8,
37

3
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

8,
37

3

20
07

6
30

At
 3

0t
h 

Ju
ne

 2
00

7 
an

d

20
06

12
31

31
s t

 D
ec

em
be

r 2
00

6

Se
gm

en
t a

ss
et

s
17

0,
96

9
16

8,
30

6
33

9,
36

6
28

,3
68

–
–

–
–

1,
09

2,
60

0
93

4,
95

9
–

–
1,

60
2,

93
5

1,
13

1,
63

3

Co
rp

or
at

e 
as

se
ts

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

21
,1

81
21

,5
86

21
,1

81
21

,5
86

In
ve

st
m

en
ts

 in
 jo

in
tly

c o
nt

ro
lle

d 
en

tit
ie

s
81

5,
14

8
70

8,
85

5
–

–
–

–
35

,5
45

32
,6

33
–

–
–

–
85

0,
69

3
74

1,
48

8

In
ve

st
m

en
ts

 in
 as

so
c ia

te
s

–
–

–
–

59
,1

77
52

,5
39

–
–

11
,0

99
10

,7
31

–
–

70
,2

76
63

,2
70

To
ta

l a
s s

et
s

98
6,

11
7

87
7,

16
1

33
9,

36
6

28
,3

68
59

,1
77

52
,5

39
35

,5
45

32
,6

33
1,

10
3,

69
9

94
5,

69
0

21
,1

81
21

,5
86

2,
54

5,
08

5
1,

95
7,

97
7

Se
gm

en
t l

iab
ili

tie
s

99
,3

41
98

,8
71

64
5

58
7

–
–

–
–

1,
22

1
20

,1
30

–
–

10
1,

20
7

11
9,

58
8

Un
all

oc
at

ed
 li

ab
ili

tie
s

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

30
0,

53
6

14
3,

71
7

30
0,

53
6

14
3,

71
7

To
ta

l l
ia

bi
lit

ie
s

99
,3

41
98

,8
71

64
5

58
7

–
–

–
–

1,
22

1
20

,1
30

30
0,

53
6

14
3,

71
7

40
1,

74
3

26
3,

30
5

Ca
pi

ta
l e

xp
en

di
tu

re
 in

c u
rre

d

du
rin

g 
th

e 
pe

rio
d

8
88

9
30

6,
77

8
49

–
–

–
–

16
66

2
–

30
6,

80
4

1,
00

4



 15 INTERIM REPORT 2007

5 Turnover and segmental information (Continued)

Geographical segments

The Group operates in three principal economic
environments, namely Hong Kong, Mainland China and
Macau. The Group’s insurance and investment activities are
mainly conducted in Hong Kong whilst the Group’s
property development activities and the major investees
are located in Mainland China. The Group also carries out
certain insurance underwriting activities in Macau.

In presenting geographical segmental information,
segment revenue is presented based on the geographical
location of customers or the investee. Segment assets and
capital  expenditure are presented based on the
geographical location of the assets.

5

Hong Kong Mainland China Macau Consolidated
2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006

HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

6 30 6 Six months ended 30th June

Turnover 30,478 27,572 32,790 17,337 4,782 3,406 68,050 48,315
Movement in net unearned

insurance premiums and
reinsurance premiums ceded (5,908) (485) – – (2,344) (1,144) (8,252) (1,629)

Other revenue 48 199 – – 4 27 52 226

Total revenues 24,618 27,286 32,790 17,337 2,442 2,289 59,850 46,912

Operating profit / (loss) (12,845) (7,808) 41,770 9,501 1,130 1,100 30,055 2,793
Finance costs (3,632) (3,669) – (792) – – (3,632) (4,461)
Share of results of jointly

controlled entities – – 88,544 45,981 – – 88,544 45,981
Share of results of associates – – 2,705 2,040 – – 2,705 2,040

Profit / (loss) before taxation (16,477) (11,477) 133,019 56,730 1,130 1,100 117,672 46,353
Income tax expense (743) (550) (1,525) – (99) – (2,367) (550)

Profit / (loss) for the period (17,220) (12,027) 131,494 56,730 1,031 1,100 115,305 45,803

2007 6 30 At 30th June 2007 and
2006 12 31 31st December 2006

Segment assets 195,028 186,118 1,394,763 910,968 13,144 34,547 1,602,935 1,131,633
Corporate assets 20,445 20,808 736 778 – – 21,181 21,586
Investments in jointly

controlled entities – – 850,693 741,488 – – 850,693 741,488
Investments in associates – – 70,276 63,270 – – 70,276 63,270

Total assets 215,473 206,926 2,316,468 1,716,504 13,144 34,547 2,545,085 1,957,977

Capital expenditure incurred
during the period 24 889 306,778 51 2 64 306,804 1,004
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6 Other gains – net

6 30 6
Six months ended 30th June

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

Fair value gains on listed equity securities
measured at fair value through profit or loss 550 751

Fair value gains on revaluation of
11 investment properties (Note 11) 5,373 1,402

 (a) Gain on disposal of a subsidiary (a) – 1,979
Net exchange gains 4,849 1,454

10,772 5,586

(a) On 16th February 2006, the Group entered into an

agreement to dispose of its entire 51% equity

interest in Jinan Pacific Real Estate Development Co.,

Ltd. (“Jinan Pacific”) to an independent third party

for a cash consideration of RMB10.1 mill ion

(equivalent to approximately HK$9.7 million). A gain

of HK$1.98 million was recognised by the Group

upon the completion of the disposal for the six

months ended 30th June 2006.

7 Operating profit

6 30 6
Six months ended 30th June

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

: Operating profit is stated after crediting
and charging the following:

Crediting
Net exchange gains 4,849 1,454
Rentals received and receivable from

investment properties less direct outgoings 2,227 2,391

Charging
Depreciation and amortisation 1,786 1,266
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 6 16
Operating lease rentals in respect of

land and buildings 251 388
23(e) Management fee (Note 23(e)) 940 940

Retirement benefit costs 320 298

6  – 

(a) 2006 2 16

51%

1,010

970 2006 6 30

6

198

7
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8 Finance costs

6 30 6

Six months ended 30th June

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest on long term bank loans wholly

20 repayable within five years (Note 20) 3,632 3,454

Interest on substantial shareholder's loan wholly

23(f)) repayable within five years (Note 23(f)) – 215

Interest on short term advances wholly

 (a) repayable within five years (a) – 792

3,632 4,461

(a) The interest was incurred for unsecured demand

loans borrowed by a former non-wholly owned

subsidiary of the Group, Jinan Pacific (Note 6(a)).

9 Income tax expense

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of

17.5% (2006: 17.5%) on the estimated assessable profit for

the period. Taxation on Mainland China and Macau profits

has been calculated on the estimated assessable profit for

the period at the rates of taxation prevailing in Mainland

China and Macau.

8

(a)

6(a)

9

17.5% 2006 17.5%
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9 Income tax expense (Continued)

The amount of taxation charged to the condensed

consolidated income statement represents:

6 30 6

Six months ended 30th June

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

Current tax

Hong Kong profits tax 104 40

Macau taxation 99 –

203 40

Deferred tax

21 Relating to the origination and reversal

of temporary differences (Note 21) 2,164 510

Income tax expense 2,367 550

10 Earnings per share

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the

profit attributable to equity holders of the Company for

the six months ended 30th June 2007 of HK$115,305,000

(2006: HK$46,950,000) and the weighted average of

459,428,656 (2006: 459,428,656) ordinary shares in issue

during the period.

The Group has no dilutive potential ordinary shares in issue

during the current and prior periods and therefore diluted

earnings per share is the same as basic earnings per share

for the periods presented.

9

10

2007

6 30 6

1 1 5 , 3 0 5 , 0 0 0 2 0 0 6  

46,950,000

4 5 9 , 4 2 8 , 6 5 6 2 0 0 6

459,428,656
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11 Capital expenditure11

Leasehold
Property, land and
plant and Investment land use Land use

equipment properties rights right Total

HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

2006 6 30 Six months ended
6 2006 30th June 2006 and
12 31 year ended

31st December 2006

2006 1 1 Opening net book value
at 1st January 2006 8,838 68,721 18,629 68,285 164,473

Translation differences 14 – 2 434 450
Additions 266 – – – 266
Fair value gain – 1,402 – – 1,402
Depreciation and

amortisation (704) – (147) (415) (1,266)
Disposal of a subsidiary (575) – – (68,304) (68,879)
Disposals (17) – – – (17)

2006 6 30 Closing net book value
at 30th June 2006 7,822 70,123 18,484 – 96,429

Translation differences (5) – (2) – (7)
Additions 74 2,185 – – 2,259
Fair value gain – 4,405 – – 4,405
Depreciation and

amortisation (590) – (147) – (737)
Disposals (2) – – – (2)

2006 12 31 Closing net book value
at 31st December 2006 7,299 76,713 18,335 – 102,347

2007 6 30 Six months ended
6 30th June 2007

2007 1 1 Opening net book value
at 1st January 2007 7,299 76,713 18,335 – 102,347

Translation differences 3 – – – 3
 (a) Additions (a) 1,045 – – 305,759 306,804

Fair value gain – 5,373 – – 5,373
Depreciation and

amortisation (545) – (149) (1,092) (1,786)
Disposals (6) – – – (6)

2007 6 30 Closing net book value
at 30th June 2007 7,796 82,086 18,186 304,667 412,735

(a) On 19th January 2007, the Group successfully bid for

the land use right of a piece of land in Suzhou City,

Jiangsu Province, PRC (the “Land”) through a public

auction. The Land can be developed for residential use.

(a) 2007 1 19
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11 Capital expenditure (Continued)

The Group has set up a wholly-owned subsidiary in

the form of a foreign investment enterprise, Minxin

Suzhou Property Development Co., Ltd. (“Minxin

Suzhou”), with a registered capital of HK$200 million

in Suzhou Cit y, to  under take the proper t y

development project.

12 Jointly controlled entities

At 30th June 2007, investments in jointly controlled entities

mainly represent the Group’s 36.75% interest in Xiamen

International Bank. The Group’s investments comprising its

share of these jointly controlled entities’ net assets and

balances due from them are set out below:

11

 

20,000

12

2007 6 30

36.75%  

Xiamen
International

Bank Others Total

HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

2006 6 30 6 Six months ended 30th June 2006
2006 12 31 and year ended

31st December 2006

2006 1 1 At 1st January 2006,
net of impairment losses 596,050 26,848 622,898

Translation differences 4,894 211 5,105
Share of net profit for the period 44,092 1,889 45,981
Dividend declared during the period (21,642) – (21,642)
Decrease in investment revaluation

reserve (478) – (478)

2006 6 30 At 30th June 2006 622,916 28,948 651,864
Translation differences 14,866 543 15,409
Share of net profit for the period 49,910 3,142 53,052
Increase in investment revaluation

reserve 21,163 – 21,163

2006 12 31 At 31st December 2006 708,855 32,633 741,488

2007 6 30 6 Six months ended 30th June 2007

2007 1 1 At 1st January 2007,
net of impairment losses 708,855 32,633 741,488

Translation differences 16,777 872 17,649
Share of net profit for the period 86,504 2,040 88,544
Increase in investment revaluation

reserve 3,012 – 3,012

2007 6 30 At 30th June 2007 815,148 35,545 850,693
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13 Available-for-sale financial assets

6 30 12 31

30th June 31st December

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost of acquisition 355,041 355,041

Fair value gain recognised in

investment revaluation reserve 609,218 265,727

964,259 620,768

Reclassified as current assets (167,942) –

796,317 620,768

The available-for-sale financial assets represent the Group’s

investment in 108,000,000 shares (“Huaneng Shares”) of

Huaneng Power International, Inc. (“Huaneng”), a company

incorporated in the PRC with shares listed on the stock

exchanges of Shanghai and Hong Kong.

The Huaneng Shares held by the Group were previously

non-circulating legal person shares. On 8th March 2006,

Huaneng announced a share reform proposal (the

“Proposal”) to convert the non-circulating legal person

shares into listed and circulating A-Shares. Following the

implementation of the Proposal, the Huaneng Shares held

by the Group were listed on the A-Share market of the

Shanghai Stock Exchange on 19th April 2006. However, the

circulation of these shares on the Shanghai Stock

Exchange is subject to the granting of consent for such

circulation by the Group’s substantial shareholder, Fujian

Investment & Enterprise Holdings Corporation (“FIEC”).

On 29th March 2007, FIEC confirmed to the Group that its

consent for the circulation of Huaneng Shares held by the

Group on the Shanghai Stock Exchange would only be

granted if the Group arranged to transfer 36 million of

Huaneng Shares (the “Asset”) to FIEC. On 4th April 2007,

the Group entered into a share transfer agreement (the

“Agreement”) with FIEC to dispose of the Asset. Under the

Agreement, the Group will transfer the Asset to FIEC at a

cash consideration (“Fixed Consideration”) of RMB147.24

million (equivalent to approximately HK$151.77 million),

which is to be adjusted by an amount equal to the

appreciation in the net asset value (as defined in the

Agreement) of the Asset from 1st March 2006 to the date

of completion of the Agreement.

13

108,000,000

2006 3 8

A

2006 4 19

A

2007 3 29

3,600

2007 4 4

14,724 15,177

2006 3 1
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13 Available-for-sale financial assets (Continued)

The Agreement was completed on 12th July 2007 and the

Group has received from FIEC the Fixed Consideration and

the appreciation in the net asset value of the Asset from

1st March 2006 to 31st December 2006 totall ing

RMB152.58 mil l ion (equivalent to approximately

HK$157.27 million). The consent for the circulation of the

Asset will be granted by FIEC upon the successful

registration of the Asset under FIEC which is subject to,

inter alia, approval from the Ministry of Commerce for the

transfer of the Asset.

As at 30th June 2007, the Group has estimated the fair

value of the Huaneng Shares with reference to the closing

bid price of Huaneng’s A-Share and the consideration for

transferring the Group’s holding of the Asset to FIEC

mentioned above. The Group’s investment in Huaneng

Shares was revalued to RMB935.49 million (equivalent to

approximately HK$964.26 million) as at 30th June 2007

and a fair value gain (before tax) of HK$343.49 million (31st

December 2006: HK$261.42 million) was recognised in the

investment revaluation reserve for the six months ended

30th June 2007. The Group has also reclassified the Asset

to current assets as at 30th June 2007.

Following the completion of the disposal, a gain (before

tax) of approximately HK$48 million is expected to be

recognised by the Group in the second half of 2007.

14 Loan receivable

13

2007 7 12

2006 3 1 2006 12

31

15,258 15,727

2007 6 30

A

2007 6 30

93,549

96,426

2007 6 30 6

34,349 2006 12 31

26,142 2007 6 30

2007

4,800

14

6 30 12 31

30th June 31st December

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

Advance to an unrelated company 10,993 10,993

Less: Impairment losses (10,993) (10,993)

– –

The balance represents the outstanding amount of a

secured loan made by the Company to an unrelated

company in prior years. The Company has realised the

foreclosed property collateral through a public auction

executed by the Fujian Provincial High Court (the “Court”)

and received partial settlement in 2006. As at 31st

December 2006 and 30th June 2007, the outstanding

balance of the loan was fully impaired in view of the

significant uncertainty of the amount and timing of

receiving additional proceeds (if any) from the Court.

2006

2006 12 31

2007 6 30
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15 Insurance receivables

The credit period for the majority of the insurance

receivables ranges from 90 to 120 days. The credit terms

of insurance receivables, including whether guarantees

from third parties are required, are determined by senior

management.

At 30th June 2007, the ageing analysis of insurance

receivables by invoice date was as follows:

16 Cash and bank balances

Included in cash and bank balances are deposits of

RMB82.60 million (equivalent to approximately HK$85.13

million) placed with certain banks in Mainland China (31st

December 2006: RMB237.16 million, equivalent to

approximately HK$236.27 million).

Pursuant to the requirements from the Office of the

Commissioner of Insurance in Hong Kong, a subsidiary

maintains at all times a portion of its funds, being not less

than HK$16 million (31st December 2006: HK$16 million),

in bank deposits. The subsidiary has also maintained a

bank deposit of HK$5.22 million (31st December 2006:

HK$5.22 million) to fulfill certain requirements under the

Macau Insurance Ordinance.

Pursuant to the requirements of the bank loan agreement

(Note 20) entered into by the Company during the period,

a sum of HK$35.4 million maintained by the Company with

the lending bank was credited to the charged account

maintained with the same bank for the fulfillment of the

Company’s repayment obligations.

15

90

120

2007 6 30

6 30 12 31

30th June 31st December

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

30 Within 30 days 2,261 2,624

31 60 31-60 days 4,027 3,422

61 90 61-90 days 3,451 2,879

90 Over 90 days 4,255 4,242

13,994 13,167

16

8,260

8,513 2006 12 31

2 3 , 7 1 6

23,627

1,600 2006 12 31

1,600

522 2006 12

31 522

20

3,540
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17 Insurance payables

At 30th June 2007, the ageing analysis of insurance

payables by invoice date was as follows:

6 30 12 31

30th June 31st December

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

30 Within 30 days 2,951 942

31 60 31-60 days 1,380 1,294

61 90 61-90 days 1,471 952

90 Over 90 days 2,343 1,529

8,145 4,717

18 Other creditors and accruals

The balance at 31st December 2006 included an amount

payable to the Group’s substantial shareholder, FIEC, of

RMB19.05 million (equivalent to approximately HK$19.63

million). The amount was unsecured, interest free and

repayable on demand and represented the consideration

payable by the Group for acquiring the investment in

Huaneng Shares (Note 13) in 2005.

The amount was fully repaid by the Group in April 2007.

19 Deposits received

In March 2006, Promise Good Limited (“PGL”), an indirect

associate of the Company, executed an agreement with a

buyer to dispose of its toll road investments in Mainland

China at a consideration of RMB70 million (equivalent to

approximately HK$72.15 million). The Company has

received deposits of RMB45 million (equivalent to

approximately HK$46.38 million) from the buyer on behalf

of PGL as at 30th June 2007 (31st December 2006: RMB45

million, equivalent to approximately HK$44.83 million). The

deposits held by the Company are interest-free and

repayable by the Company to PGL on the latter’s demand.

17

2007 6 30

18

2006 12 31

1,905 1,963

2005

13

2007 4

19

2006 3 Promise Good Limited

PGL

7,000

7,215

2007

6 30  PGL

4,500 4,638

2006 12 30 4,500

4,483

PGL

PGL
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19 Deposits received (Continued)

Subsequent to the balance sheet date, the Company has

received the remaining consideration of RMB25 million

(equivalent to approximately HK$25.77 million) from the

buyer on behalf of PGL.

20 Bank borrowings

6 30 12 31

30th June 31st December

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

Bank loans, secured 178,699 63,874

Less: Amounts due within one year

included under current liabilities (17,390) (15,945)

161,309 47,929

During the period, the Company has fully repaid the

outstanding bank loan at 31st December 2006 of HK$64

million. This loan was secured by one of the properties

(including the leasehold land component) of the Group

with a net book value of HK$13.97 million at 31st

December 2006 and the mortgaged property was released

during the period.

During the period, the Company has drawn down three-

year floating rate loans totalling HK$180 million from a

bank for financing the property project of Minxin Suzhou

(Note 11) and other working capital purposes. These bank

loans are denominated in Hong Kong Dollar and secured

by the Group’s bank deposit of HK$35.40 million (Note 16),

cer tain properties ( including the leasehold land

component) with a book value of HK$52.17 million (Note

11) as at 30th June 2007 and share mortgages of the

Company’s subsidiaries, namely Min Xin Properties Limited

and Minxin Suzhou.

19

 PGL

2,500

2,577

20

2006 12

31 6,400

2006

12 31 1,397

18,000

11

3,540 16 2007 6 30

5,217

11
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20 Bank borrowings (Continued)

The maturity profile of the bank loans is as follows:

6 30 12 31
30th June 31st December

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

Within 1 year 17,390 15,945
More than 1 year but within 2 years 62,502 15,960
More than 2 years but within 5 years 98,807 31,969

178,699 63,874

The bank loans are bearing interest at a spread over Hong

Kong Interbank Offered Rate and the effective interest rate

at the balance sheet date was 6.23% per annum.

21 Deferred income tax

6 30 12 31
30th June 31st December

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

Opening net book amount (28,790) 351
Deferred taxation charged to

9 income statement (Note 9) (2,164) (2,568)
Deferred taxation charged to

investment revaluation reserve (20,763) (26,573)

Closing net book amount (51,717) (28,790)

22 Capital commitments

Property, plant and equipment

6 30 12 31
30th June 31st December

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

Contracted but not provided for 171 165

The Group's share of capital commitments
of the jointly controlled entities

: not included above is as follows:

Contracted but not provided for 223 36

20

6.23

21

22



 27 INTERIM REPORT 2007

23 Related party transactions

For the purposes of these unaudited condensed

consolidated interim financial statements, parties are

considered to be related to the Group if the Group has the

ability, directly or indirectly, to control the party or exercise

significant influence over the party in making financial and

operating decisions, or vice versa, or where the Group and

the party are subject to common control or common

significant influence. Related parties may be individuals

(being members of  key management personnel ,

significant shareholders and/or their close family

members) or other entities and include entities which are

under the significant influence of related parties of the

Group where those parties are individuals.

In addition to those disclosed elsewhere in the condensed

consolidated interim financial statements, significant

related party transactions which were carried out in the

normal course of the Group’s business are as follows:

(a) As of 30th June 2007, the Group had deposits with

jointly controlled financial institutions totaling

HK$44.64 million (31st December 2006: HK$181.25

million). The deposits carry interest at normal

commercial rates and have generated interest

income of HK$0.87 million (Six months ended 30th

June 2006: HK$1.82 million) to the Group for the

period.

(b) As of 30th June 2007, the Group had a loan advanced

to a jointly controlled entity of HK$16.33 million (31st

December 2006: HK$16.33 million). This balance

represents the Group’s investments in that jointly

controlled entity and is unsecured, interest free and

has no fixed repayment terms.

(c) As of 30th June 2007, the Group had loans to

associates of HK$54.86 million (31st December 2006:

HK$54.76 million) which are unsecured, interest free

and have no fixed repayment terms. These loans

represent the Group’s investments in those

associates.

23

(a) 2007 6 30

4,464 2006 12 31

18,125

87

2006 6 30 6

182

(b) 2007 6 30

1,633

2006 12 31 1,633

(c) 2007 6 30

5,486

2006 12 31 5,476
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23 Related party transactions (Continued)

(d) Gross insurance premium less commission paid

totaling HK$2.76 million (Six months ended 30th

June 2006: HK$2.53 million) was derived from

business referred by a jointly controlled entity to the

Group during the period. Those insurance policies

underwritten by the Group were contracted at prices

and terms not less favourable than those contracted

with other third party customers of the Group.

(e) An amount of HK$0.94 million (Six months ended

30th June 2006: HK$0.94 million) was paid to Vigour

Fine Company Limited (“Vigour Fine”), a substantial

shareholder of the Company, for the provision of

certain management services which include the

provision of directors to the board of directors of the

Company pursuant to a management agreement.

(f ) In March 2006, the Company obtained a three-year

term loan of HK$117 million from Vigour Fine for

purposes of bidding for the equity interests of two

companies registered in Mainland China in a public

auction. These two companies were principally

engaged in property development and sale and were

controlled by FIEC. The loan was fully repaid in April

2006 following the unsuccessful bidding by the

Company in the public auction. Interest and

arrangement fees amounting to HK$0.22 million

were paid by the Company to Vigour Fine for the six

months ended 30th June 2006.

(g) Key management personnel

6 30 6

Six months ended 30th June

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

Fees 525 477

Salaries, housing and other

allowances, and benefits in kind 3,538 2,973

Contributions to retirement

benefit scheme 36 36

4,099 3,486

23

(d)

276 2006 6

30 6 253

(e)

94

2006 6 30 6 94

(f) 2006 3

3 11,700

100%

2006 4

2006 6 30

6

22
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INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Directors have resolved that no interim dividend be declared

for the half year ended 30th June 2007 (2006: Nil).

OVERALL RESULTS

The Group recorded an unaudited consolidated profit

attributable to equity holders of HK$115.31 million with

earnings per share of 25.10 cents for the six months ended 30th

June 2007, an increase of 145.6% from HK$46.95 million with

earnings per share of 10.22 cents for the same period in 2006.

The rise is mainly attributable to the increase in the recognition

of dividend income by HK$16.19 million from the Group’s

investment in the shares of Huaneng Power International, Inc.

as compared to the same period last year, the increase in the

share of profit after taxation of Xiamen International Bank by

HK$42.41 million, and the reduction in the impairment loss of

loan receivable by HK$8.37 million.

BUSINESS REVIEW

Banking Business

During the first half of 2007, despite the ever-changing and

highly competitive market conditions, all lines of business of the

Group’s major investment, a 36.75% interest in Xiamen

International Bank, continued to grow in a steady and fast pace,

and recorded remarkable operating results. For the six months

ended 30th June 2007, Xiamen International Bank’s consolidated

net profit as adjusted under the requirements of the Hong Kong

Financial Reporting Standards went up by 87.1% to RMB232.25

million from RMB124.16 million for the same period in 2006.

During the period under review, according to the unaudited

management accounts of Xiamen International Bank, its total

assets was 10% higher than that at the end of last year, with

gross loans and advances to customers rose by 18%. With the

continuous improvement of the risk management structure and

the operational mechanism, the percentage of the non-

performing loan ratio dropped to about 0.9%. The annualized

return on average equity reached about 18% while net interest

income grew by 52% as compared to the same period last year,

with growth in both fees and investment income.

With the official opening of its branch in Beijing on 19 July,

Xiamen International Bank will position this branch as its

management operating centre in the north to fully exploit its

resources advantages in information technology, manpower and

markets.

11,531 25.10

4,695 10.22

145.6%

1,619

4,241

837

36.75%

23,225

12,416 87.1%

10%

18%

0.9% 18%

52%

7 19
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With the frequent reforms in the financial market of Mainland

China, the business development of Xiamen International Bank

will have to face more acute competition. Accordingly, Xiamen

International Bank persists in sticking to the market as its guide

to continuously explore market demand and strengthen efforts

to develop loan business to small and medium-sized enterprises.

At the same time, Xiamen International Bank has implemented

a centralized, professional and efficient credit and investment

approval process, and has promoted a new generation IT system

construction, leading it towards a modern IT-driven bank.

Insurance Business

Min Xin Insurance Company Limited (“MXIC”), the Group’s

wholly-owned subsidiary, achieved a net profit after tax of

HK$5.3 million for the first half of 2007, a rise by 11.8% when

compares to the same period of last year.

During the period under review, the Hong Kong general

insurance market  remained highly  competit ive. The

management of MXIC, however, will dedicate more resources to

improve its operational efficiency as we are confident that our

selected business sectors will continue to offer MXIC a profitable

growth opportunity.

Property Development and Investment

During the period under review, the Group successfully bid for

a piece of land use right in Suzhou City, Jiangsu Province, PRC

through public auction for a consideration of RMB285 million

(equivalent to approximately HK$293.76 million). The Group has

already obtained the title to the above land use right and has

set up a wholly-owned foreign investment enterprise, Minxin

(Suzhou) Property Development Co., Ltd. (“Minxin Suzhou”), with

a registered capital of HK$200 million, to undertake the relevant

development project. Minxin Suzhou is now carrying out the

initial stages of the development project.

Two floors of the investment properties of the Group in Fuzhou

have been leased out, generating a steady rental income for the

Group. For the six months ended 30th June 2007, the Group

recorded a rental income of RMB1.17 million, as compared to

RMB1.21 million for the same period last year.

530

11.8%

28,500 29,376

20,000

117

121
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Toll Road Investments

The Group’s 21% indirectly held toll road investment in

Maanshan, Anhui Province, registered a revenue of RMB26.14

million during the period under review, an increase of 3.0% from

RMB25.39 million for the same period last year.

The Group’s 40% owned associated company has received the

total consideration of RMB70 million from the disposal of its

equity interest in the toll roads in Fenghua, Zhejiang Province

to its joint venture partner of its subsidiary company by the end

of August this year.

High-Tech Investments

Min Faith Investments Limited (“Min Faith”), an investment of

the Group engaging in the manufacturing of industrial digital

instruments in Mainland China, has maintained a steady growth

during the period under review. For the six months ended 30th

June 2007, it recorded a profit after tax of HK$5.10 million, an

increase of 8.0% from the profit after tax of HK$4.72 million for

the same period in 2006. Min Faith will further broaden its

product base to supply the embedded control systems with low

costs and multi-functions to oil, metallurgical and power

industries.

Investment in Huaneng Power International Inc.
(“Huaneng Shares”)

On 4th April 2007, the Group entered into a share transfer

agreement (the “Agreement”) with Fujian Investment &

Enterprise Holdings Corporation (“FIEC”) to transfer 36 million

Huaneng Shares (the “Asset”). Under the Agreement, the Group

will transfer the Asset to FIEC at a cash consideration of

RMB147.24 million (equivalent to approximately HK$151.77

million), which is to be adjusted by an amount equal to the

appreciation in the net asset value (as defined in the Agreement)

of the Asset from 1st March 2006 to 12th July 2007 (the

completion date of the Agreement). This transfer constitutes a

major and connected transaction of the Company, and was

approved by the independent shareholders of the Company at

the extraordinary general meeting held on 31st May 2007. It is

expected that the Group will record a gain on disposal of

approximately HK$48 million in the second half of 2007.

21%

2,614

2,539

3.0%

40%

7,000
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472

8.0%

3,600
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As at 30th June 2007, the Group estimated the fair value of

Huaneng Shares with reference to the closing bid price of

Huaneng’s A-Share and the consideration for the above share

transfer between the Group and FIEC. The Group’s investment

in Huaneng Shares was revalued to RMB935.49 million

(equivalent to approximately HK$964.26 million) as at 30th June

2007 and a fair value gain (before tax) of HK$343.49 million

(2006: HK$261.42 million) was recognized in the investment

revaluation reserve for the six months ended 30th June 2007.

During the period under review, the Group recorded a dividend

income of HK$31 million from Huaneng (for the six months

ended 30th June 2006: HK$14.81 million). On 15th August 2007,

Huaneng announced its results under the PRC Accounting

Standards for the six months ended 30th June 2007, with

earnings per share of RMB0.24, which represents an increase of

41.2% as compared with the same period last year.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

The Group maintained a healthy financial position during the

period under review. Based on 459,428,656 shares in issue (31st

December 2006: 459,428,656 shares), the net asset value per

share was HK$4.67 (31st December 2006: HK$3.69) at 30th June

2007. As at 30th June 2007, the total liabilities of the Group were

HK$401.74 million (31st December 2006: HK$263.31 million) and

the ratio of total liabilities to total equity attributable to equity

holders of the Company was 0.19 (2006: 0.16). As at 30th June

2007, the current assets and current liabilities of the Group were

HK$721.99 million (31st December 2006: HK$429.58 million) and

HK$188.22 million (31st December 2006: HK$186.06 million)

respectively with a current ratio of 3.8 (31st December 2006: 2.3).

The Group’s five-year floating rate bank loan with an outstanding

balance of HK$64 million as at 31st December 2006 had been

fully repaid during the period under review. The bank loan was

secured by a property (including the leasehold land component)

of the Group with a net book value of HK$13.97 million. In March

2007, the Group has drawn down three-year floating rate loans

totalling HK$180 million from another bank for financing the

newly acquired property project of the Group in Suzhou,

Mainland China. As at 30th June 2007, the bank loans with

outstanding balances of HK$180 million are secured by the

Group’s bank deposit of HK$35.40 million, certain properties

(including the leasehold land component) with a book value of

HK$52.17 million as at 30th June 2007, and share mortgages of

the Company’s subsidiaries, namely Min Xin Properties Limited

and Minxin Suzhou. The gearing ratio of the Group (total

borrowings divided by total net assets) as at 30th June 2007 was

8.3% (31st December 2006: 3.8%).

A
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34,349

26,142

3,100

1,481
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40,174
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As at 30th June 2007, bank deposits of the Group amounted to

HK$197.83 million (31st December 2006: HK$384.30 million)

which included deposits of RMB82.60 million (equivalent to

approximately HK$85.13 million) placed with certain banks in

Mainland China (31st December 2006: RMB237.16 million,

equivalent to approximately HK$236.27 million).

The Group’s assets, liabilities and receipts and payments are

primarily denominated in Hong Kong Dollars, Renminbi and

United States Dollars. Since the commencement of the reform

of Renminbi exchange rate adjustment mechanism in 2005, the

exchange rate of Renminbi against various major currencies

(including United States Dollars and Hong Kong Dollars) has

increased steadi ly. The Group’s  net  monetar y assets

denominated in Renminbi has resulted in foreign currency

translation gain of approximately HK$4.85 million recorded by

the Group for the six months ended 30th June 2007 (for the six

months ended 30th June 2006: HK$1.45 million). Apart from the

change in Renminbi exchange rate, the Group anticipates that

it will not face material risks arising from foreign exchange rates

fluctuation.

EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICY

As at 30th June 2007, the Group had 64 employees. The

remuneration of the employees is based on individual merits

and experience. The Group also provides other benefits to the

employees including retirement benefits and medical scheme.

PROSPECTS

Looking ahead into the second half of the year, the trend of

Mainland China’s economic growth turning to over heated will

be more obvious. It is anticipated that macroeconomic

adjustment policies will further be fine-tuned and implemented,

and measures will also be strengthened to adjust the structure

of individual economic sectors. In light of this, the Group will

closely monitor and keep track of policy changes and market

movements, especially the opportunities and potential risks

arising from the full opening of the financial market in Mainland

China. Nevertheless, the Board is confident of the business

development of the Group and will work diligently to achieve

the goal of enhancing both the value of the Group and the return

of the shareholders.
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DIRECTORS’  INTERESTS AND SHORT
POSITIONS IN THE SECURITIES OF THE
C O M PA N Y  A N D  I T S  A S S O C I AT E D
CORPORATIONS

As at 30th June 2007, the interests and short positions of the

directors and chief executive of the Company in the shares,

underlying shares and debentures of the Company and its

associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the

Securities and Futures Ordinance (“SFO”)) as recorded in the

register required to be kept under section 352 of the SFO or as

otherwise notified to the Company and The Stock Exchange of

Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) pursuant to the

Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed

Companies (“Model Code”) were as follows:

Long Positions in Ordinary Shares of the Company

Name of Director Nature of interests Number of shares held Approximate percentage

of shareholding

Ip Kai Ming Personal interest 666,000 0.14%

Save as disclosed above, as at 30th June 2007, none of the

directors and chief executive of the Company had any interests

or short positions in the shares, underlying shares or debentures

of the Company or any associated corporation (within the

meaning of Part XV of the SFO) as recorded in the register

required to be kept under section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise

notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to

the Model Code; and none of the directors or their spouses or

children under the age of 18, had any right to subscribe for the

securities of the Company, or had exercised any such right during

the period.

XV

352

XV

352

18
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SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS
AND SHORT POSITIONS IN THE SHARES AND
UNDERLYING SHARES OF THE COMPANY

The register maintained by the Company pursuant to section

336 of the SFO recorded that, as at 30th June 2007, the following

corporations had interests (as defined in the SFO) in the

Company:

Approximate

Number of percentage of

Name of Corporation Notes shares held shareholding

Samba Limited ("Samba") 144,885,000 31.54%

Papilio Inc. 1 169,125,000 36.81%

2 192,764,600 41.96%

Vigour Fine Company Limited (“Vigour Fine“)

3 192,764,600 41.96%

Fujian Investment & Enterprise Holdings

Corporation (“FIEC”)

BNP Paribas Asset Management 4 32,964,000 7.17%

Notes:

1. Papilio Inc. held one third or more of the voting power at general

meetings of Samba and was deemed to be interested in

144,885,000 shares of the Company owned by Samba.

2. Vigour Fine held one third or more of the voting power at general

meetings of Samba and was deemed to be interested in

144,885,000 shares of the Company owned by Samba.

3. FIEC was the controlling shareholder of Vigour Fine and was

deemed to be interested in the shares of the Company owned

by Vigour Fine directly or indirectly.

4. BNP Paribas Asset Management was deemed to be interested in

13,070,000 and 19,894,000 shares through its holdings in Parvest

Investment Management Company S.A. and Shinhan BNP Paribas

Investment Trust Management Co., Ltd. respectively.

All the interests stated above represent long positions in the

ordinary shares of the Company. As at 30th June 2007, no short

positions were recorded in the register maintained by the

Company under section 336 of the SFO.

336

1. Papilio Inc. Samba

Samba

144,885,000

2. Samba

Samba

144,885,000

3.

4. BNP Paribas Asset Management

Parvest Investment Management Company

S.A. Shinhan BNP Paribas Investment Trust

M a n a g e m e n t  C o . ,  L t d .

13,070,000 19,894,000

336
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PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF
SHARES

The Company has not redeemed any of its shares during the

period. Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has

purchased or sold any of the Company’s shares during the

period.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee of the Company has reviewed with

management the accounting principles and practices adopted

by the Group, and discussed internal controls and financial

reporting matters including a review of the unaudited interim

accounts for the six months ended 30th June 2007.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

In the opinion of the Directors, the Company has complied with

the code provisions of the Code on Corporate Governance

Practices as set out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules for the

six months ended 30th June 2007 except that the non-executive

directors of the Company are not appointed for any specific

terms as they are subject to retirement by rotation and re-

election at annual general meetings in accordance with the

provisions of the Company’s Articles of Association.

COMPLIANCE WITH MODEL CODE

The Company has adopted its own code of conduct regarding

directors’ securities transactions on terms no less exacting than

the required standard set out in the Model Code. Specific enquiry

has been made to all the directors of the Company who

confirmed that they have complied with the required standard

set out in the Model Code and the Company’s code of conduct

regarding directors’ securities transactions.

By order of the Board

Ding Shi Da

Chairman

Hong Kong, 24th September 2007


